REPORT OF THE COMMITTEE ON FINANCE

DECEMBER 1,2011
The Honorable,
The Board of Commissioners of Cook County
ATTENDANCE

Present: President Preckwinkle and Chairman Daley, Vice Chairman Sims, Commissioners Butler,

Collins, Fritchey, Gainer, Garcia, Gorman, Goslin, Murphy, Reyes, Schneider and Silvestri

(13)
Absent: Commissioners Beavers, Steele, Suffredin and Tobolski (4)
Ladies and Gentlemen:

SECTION 1

Your Committee has considered the following court orders submitted by attorneys for payment of
expenses and fees billed by said attorneys for representing indigent respondents, or while otherwise acting
in the capacity of a court appointed Special State’s Attorney.

By adoption of this Committee Report, the Board of Commissioners hereby authorizes and directs the
County Comptroller and County Treasurer to issue payments to named claimants in the amounts specified
herein.

APPELLATE CASE

315612 GILBERT C. SCHUMM, Attorney, presented by the Clerk of the Appellate Court, Steven
M. Ravid, submitting an Order of Court to pay the sum of $2,400.00 attorney fees
regarding People of the State of Illinois v. Eric J. Trial Court No(s). 07-JA-01028 and 07-
JA-01029. Appellate Court No(s). 01-11-0164.

TOTAL FISCAL YEAR 2011 APPELLATE CASES: $132,498.65
APPELLATE CASE TO BE APPROVED: $2,400.00
CRIMINAL DIVISION
315495 JOSEPH P. KENNELLY, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of

$3,000.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s),
Craig Childress. Case No(s). 11-CR-80017.

315504 WILLIAM D. GALATI, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $7,395.00

attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Terry
Mabry. Case No(s). 09-CR-865201.



315523

315524

315525

315528

315529

315530

315531

315596

315597

315598

FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
DECEMBER 1, 2011
PAGE2

ERIC OSTROV, J.D., Ph.D., ABPP, Forensic Psychology Associates, Chicago, Illinois,
presented by Thomas J. Tyrrell, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$2,818.65 expert witness fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent
respondent(s), Enrique Rendon. Indictment No(s). 98-CR-80004.

ERIC OSTROV, J.D., Ph.D., ABPP, Forensic Psychology Associates, Chicago, Illinois,
presented by Pradeep Roy-Singh, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$4,616.05 expert witness fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent
respondent(s), Anthony Johnson. Case No(s). 09-CR-80004.

ERIC OSTROV, 1.D., Ph.D., ABPP, Forensic Psychology Associates, Chicago, Illinois,
presented by Pradeep Roy-Singh, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$3,866.50 expert witness fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent
respondent(s), Jessie Reed. Case No(s). 06-CR-80018.

ERIC OSTROV, J.D., Ph.D., ABPP, Forensic Psychology Associates, Chicago, Illinois,
presented by Steven N. Hamill, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$190.00 expert witness fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent
respondent(s), Carrie Lee Morrise. Case No(s). 06-CR-80003.

ERIC OSTROV, J1.D., Ph.D., ABPP, Forensic Psychology Associates, Chicago, Illinois,
presented by Dennis A. Giovannini, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$1,694.80 expert witness fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent
respondent(s), Willie Henderson. Case No(s). 00-CR-80002.

APRIL D. PREYAR, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $10,068.65
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Rondell
Watts. Case No(s). 07-CR-914001.

ERIC OSTROV, J.D., Ph.D., ABPP, Forensic Psychology Associates, Chicago, Illinois,
presented by Dennis A. Giovannini, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$3,681.25 expert witness fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent
respondent(s), Arthur Smith. Case No(s). 06-CR-80017.

STEPHEN F. POTTS, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $862.50
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Leonardo
Simmons. Case No(s). 01-CR-80005.

STEPHEN F. POTTS, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $3,531.25
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Lawrence
Hayes. Case No(s). 07-CR-80014.

STEPHEN F. POTTS, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $1,137.73
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Jermaine
Carpenter. Case No(s). 09-CR-80003.



315600

315601

315603

315606

315608

FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
DECEMBER 1, 2011
PAGE 3

ERIC OSTROV, J.D., Ph.D., ABPP, Forensic Psychology Associates, Chicago, Illinois,
presented by Eric J. Bell, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $2,929.80
expert witness fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s),
Frank Saloga. Case No(s). 01-CR-80004.

SHELDON B. NAGELBERG, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$1,815.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s),
Alonzo Mosley. Case No(s). 10-CR-016.

BRUCE E. BRANDWEIN, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$755.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s),
Lonnie Wells. Case No(s). 11-CR-1146-03.

CARLOS M. RODRIGUEZ, P.C., Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$4,508.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s),
Martin Hernandez. Case No(s). 03-CR-14210-02.

JOSEPH G. HOWARD, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $4,760.00
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Gonzalo
Hernandez. Case No(s). 03-CR-14210-01.

TOTAL FISCAL YEAR 2011 CRIMINAL DIVISION CASES APPROVED: $1,392,076.29

CRIMINAL DIVISION CASES TO BE APPROVED FISCAL YEAR 2012: $57,630.18

DOMESTIC RELATIONS DIVISION

TOTAL FISCAL YEAR 2011 DOMESTIC RELATIONS DIVISION CASES APPROVED: $42,094.69

315466

315467

315468

CHILD PROTECTION DIVISION

STEPHEN JAFFE, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court for
payment of $2,412.50 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent
respondent(s), D. Green and D. Jackson, minors. Case No(s). 11-JA-316 and 11-JA-317.

MARV RAIDBARD, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $300.00
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Paul
Mazutis, Father, re: A. lascin, a minor. Case No(s). 01-JA-828.

MARYV RAIDBARD, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $150.00
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Dorothy
Gordon and Earl McNeil, Adoptive Parents, re: M. Banks, a minor. Case No(s). 10-JA-
618.



315469

315470

315471

315472

315473

315474

315475

315476

315477

315478

315479

FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
DECEMBER 1, 2011
PAGE 4

MARYV RAIDBARD, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $1,187.50
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Latricia
Woods, Mother, re: S. Pierce, a minor. Case No(s). 10-JA-761.

LAW OFFICE OF ELLEN SIDNEY WEISZ, LTD., presented by Ellen Sidney Weisz,
Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $331.25 attorney fees for court
appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Terence Taylor, Jr., Father, re: T.
Taylor, a minor. Case No(s). 09-JA-1048.

DEAN N. BASTOUNES, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $512.50
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Carolyn
Snead, Mother, re: S. Dellar, a minor. Case No(s). 05-JA-01050.

DEAN N. BASTOUNES, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $512.50
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Laveda
Dennis, Mother, re: the Dennis, McIntosh and Rice children, minors. Case No(s). 09-JA-
00707, 09-JA-00708, 09-JA-00709 and 09-JA-00710.

DEAN N. BASTOUNES, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $337.50
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Anthony
Tyler, Father, re: K. Jones, a minor. Case No(s). 11-JA-00448.

DEAN N. BASTOUNES, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court
for payment of $331.25 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent
respondent(s), C. Brown and D. Massey, minors. Case No(s). 07-JA-00639 and 07-JA-
00640.

S. MICHAEL KOZUBEK, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $832.50
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Tomeka
Johnson, Mother, re: M. Grant, a minor. Case No(s). 11-JA-305.

S. MICHAEL KOZUBEK, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court
for payment of $607.50 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent
respondent(s), S. Caldwell, a minor. Case No(s). 06-JA-237.

S. MICHAEL KOZUBEK, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $420.00
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Jerrymain
Baptist and Jimmy Brown, Fathers, re: the Baptist and Brown children, minors. Case
No(s). 11-JA-09, 11-JA-10, 11-JA-11 and 11-JA-12.

RICHARD S. GUTOF, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $968.75
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Martin
Thomas, Father, re: T. Thomas, a minor. Case No(s). 11-JA-00170.

RICHARD S. GUTOF, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $275.00
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Jacob
Tolbert, Sr., Father, re: J. Tolbert, a minor. Case No(s). 08-JA-00282.



315480

315481

315482

315483

315484

315485

315486

315487

315488

315489

315490

FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
DECEMBER 1, 2011
PAGE 5

PAUL S. KAROLL, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court for
payment of $422.75 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent
respondent(s), the King, Lewis and Lucas children, minors. Case No(s). 07-JA-848, 07-
JA-849 and 07-JA-850.

PAUL S. KAROLL, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court for
payment of $241.25 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent
respondent(s), K. Williams and S. Woods, minors. Case No(s). 02-JA-1019 and 02-JA-
1020.

STEVEN O. ROSS, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $485.00
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Shanika
King, Mother, re: the Jackson, King and Newton children, minors. Case No(s). 09-JA-
1101, 09-JA-1102, 09-JA-1103 and 09-JA-1104.

STEVEN O. ROSS, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $646.59
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), DoShawn
Warren, Father, re: K. Leach, a minor. Case No(s). 10-JA-866.

FRANCINE N. GREEN-KELNER, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$956.75 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s),
Antonio Smith, Father, re: the Smith children, minors. Case No(s). 08-JA-00229 and 08-
JA-00747.

FRANCINE N. GREEN-KELNER, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$1,247.29 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s),
Carlos Mosley, Sr., Father, re: C. Mosley, a minor. Case No(s). 03-JA-00135.

PAUL D. KATZ, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $237.50 attorney
fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Patrick Bland,
Father, re: K. Bland, a minor. Case No(s). 97-JA-03778.

PAUL D. KATZ, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $393.75 attorney
fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Darrell Jones and
Louis C. Wesley, Fathers, re: D. Jones and L. Wesley, minors. Case No(s). 07-JA-00016
and 07-JA-00835.

MARYV RAIDBARD, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $287.50
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Jarvis
Winfield, Father, re: J. Fleming, a minor. Case No(s). 09-JA-305.

MARCIE CLAUS, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $1,156.25
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Maranda
Morgan, Mother, re: D. Green and D. Jackson, minors. Case No(s). 11-JA-316 and 11-

JA-317.

LAROMA WHITE, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court for
payment of $481.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent
respondent(s), S. Nava, a minor. Case No(s). 09-JA-243.



315491

315492

315494

315496

315497

315498

315499

315500

315501

315502

315503

315505

FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
DECEMBER 1, 2011
PAGE 6

PAUL D. KATZ, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $668.75 attorney
fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Ternisha Young,
Mother, re: J. Fellows, a minor. Case No(s). 11-JD-02288.

RICHARD S. GUTOF, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $350.00
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Mary
Stokes, Adoptive Mother, re: S. Stokes, a minor. Case No(s). 07-JA-0988.

RAYMOND A. MORRISSEY, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$1,087.50 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s),
Idalia Parado, Mother, re: M. Argueta, a minor. Case No(s). 09-JA-585.

STEPHEN JAFFE, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court for
payment of $956.25 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent
respondent(s), J. Steele, a minor. Case No(s). 10-JA-1024.

STEPHEN JAFFE, Attomey, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $675.00
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Theresa
Trahey, Mother, re: G. Hogan, a minor. Case No(s). 10-JA-418.

DONNA L. RYDER, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court for
payment of $955.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent
respondent(s), C. Jones, a minor. Case No(s). 09-JA-601.

DONNA L. RYDER, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $912.50
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Ivan
Ceballos, Father, re: 1. Ceballos, a minor. Case No(s). 08-JA-1052.

DONNA L. RYDER, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court for
payment of $970.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent
respondent(s), the Hobby children, minors. Case No(s). 09-JA-264 and 09-JA-265.

DONNA L. RYDER, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $820.00
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Maurice
Brown, Father, re: J. Gandy, a minor. Case No(s). 10-JA-1010.

MICHAEL J. VITALE, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $487.50
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Latrice
Thomas, Mother, re: T. Richardson, a minor. Case No(s). 08-JA-914.

MICHAEL D. CAREY, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $1,800.00
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), L. Payne, a
minor. Case No(s). 11-JD-60023 and 11-JD-60151.

DEAN C. MORASK, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $1,576.25
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Beth
Harris, Mother, re: the Hunt children, minors. Case No(s). 11-JA-414 and 11-JA-415.



315506

315507

315508

315509

315510

315511

315512

315513

315514

315515

315516

FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
DECEMBER 1, 2011
PAGE 7

VICTORIA ALMEIDA, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $1,712.50
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Chuck
Smiley, Father, re: the Smiley children, minors. Case No(s). 08-JA-126, 08-JA-127, 08-
JA-128 and 08-JA-129.

PAUL S. KAYMAN, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $1,725.00
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Alejandro
Dorado, Father, re: the Dorado and Sanchez children, minors. Case No(s). 10-JA-00274,
10-JA-00275 and 10-JA-00276.

ASHONTA C. RICE, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $487.50
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Johnny
Gaddy, Father, re: J. Gaddy and A. Harris, minors. Case No(s). 08-JA-1050 and 10-JA-
729.

MICHAEL D. CAREY, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $787.50
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), J. Ringo, a
minor. Case No(s). 11-JD-60178.

MICHAEL D. CAREY, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $1,275.00
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), M. Hall, a
minor. Case No(s). 11-JD-60106.

WILLIAM J. MCLAUGHLIN, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$525.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), N.
Wilburn, a minor. Case No(s). 11-JD-60028.

WILLIAM J. MCLAUGHLIN, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$518.75 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), B.
Kirby, a minor. Case No(s). 10-JD-60612.

THOMAS M. O’CONNELL, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of
Court for payment of $708.75 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of
indigent respondent(s), D. Jenkins, a minor. Case No(s). 03-JA-1527.

THOMAS M. O’CONNELL, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of
Court for payment of $1,240.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of
indigent respondent(s), the Freeman and Leonard children, minors. Case No(s). 04-JA-
1146, 04-JA-1147, 04-JA-1148 and 07-JA-295.

THOMAS M. O’CONNELL, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$1,011.25 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s),
Amin Mohammed, Father, re: N. Mohammed, a minor. Case No(s). 07-JA-331.

THOMAS M. O’CONNELL, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$961.25 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s),
Javon Patterson, Father, re: J. Sandifer, a minor. Case No(s). 10-JA-1015.



315517

315518

315519

315522

315526

315527

315533

315534

315536

315542

315544

315545

FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
DECEMBER 1, 2011
PAGE 8

THOMAS M. O’CONNELL, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$707.50 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s),
Dianne Moore, Guardian, re: L. Moore, a minor. Case No(s). 04-JA-42,

THOMAS M. O’CONNELL, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$536.25 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s),
Larthel Phillips, Father, re: X. Olgesby and N. Phillips, minors. Case No(s). 09-JA-690
and 09-JA-691.

DARLENE L. REDMOND, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$337.50 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s),
Jacoby Adams, Father, re: J. Dumas, a minor. Case No(s). 09-JA-1023.

DEAN N. BASTOUNES, Attomey, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $225.00
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Willie
Smith, Father, re: W. Smith, a minor. Case No(s). 07-JA-00382.

PAUL D. KATZ, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court for
payment of $2,025.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent
respondent(s), J. Gudino, a minor. Case No(s). 10-JA-02125.

PAUL D. KATZ, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $750.00 attorney
fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Jose Meraz, Father,
re: J. Meraz, a minor. Case No(s). 06-JA-00092.

DARLENE L. REDMOND, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$475.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s),
William Bagain, Father, re: L. Bagain, a minor. Case No(s). 09-JA-859.

THOMAS M. O’CONNELL, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$337.50 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s),
Steven Brill, Father, re: the Brill children, minors. Case No(s). 99-JA-1814 and 99-JA-

1816.

THOMAS M. O’CONNELL, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$417.50 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s),
Maria Perez, Mother, re: M. Perez, a minor. Case No(s). 09-JA-570.

MARYV RAIDBARD, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $587.50
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Lynette
Martin, Mother, re: J. Martin, a minor. Case No(s). 09-JA-10.

MARYV RAIDBARD, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $350.00
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Randy
Jefferson, Father, re: the Jefferson children, minors. Case No(s). 10-JA-885 and 10-JA-
886.

JUDITH HANNAH, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $657.13
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Arturo
Garcia, Father, re: A. Garcia, a minor. Case No(s). 10-JA-818.



315546

315547

315548

315549

315550

315551

315552

315553

315554

315555

315556

FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
DECEMBER 1, 2011
PAGE9

JUDITH HANNAH, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $551.76
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Owen
Washington, Father, re: A. Cook, a minor. Case No(s). 09-JA-523.

JUDITH HANNAH, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $187.94
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Lee Davis,
Father, re: the Davis children, minors. Case No(s). 00-JA-1851, 00-JA-1852, 00-JA-1854,
00-JA-1855 and 05-JA-0865.

EZRA HEMPHILL, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $462.50
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Sheltanya
Veazley, Mother, re: O. Culpepper, a minor. Case No(s). 08-JA-00201.

ASHONTA C. RICE, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $500.00
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Yasser
Cunningham, Father, re: G. Williams, a minor. Case No(s). 08-JA-1139.

THOMAS J. ESLER, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $1,000.00
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Maurice
Ball, Father, re: the Robinson children, minors. Case No(s). 08-JA-00558, 08-JA-00559
and 08-JA-00560.

THOMAS J. ESLER, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $735.00
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Inez
Rivers, Mother, re: D. Duvall, a minor. Case No(s). 10-JA-0645.

THOMAS J. ESLER, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court for
payment of $695.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent
respondent(s), the Guy and McGowan children, minors. Case No(s). 05-JA-0904, 05-JA-
964, 07-JA-923 and 08-JA-531.

THOMAS J. ESLER, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court for
payment of $1,260.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent
respondent(s), K. Brenston, a minor. Case No(s). 01-JA-0784.

ELIZABETH BUTLER, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $718.09
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Barry
Smiley, Father, re: B. Smiley, a minor. Case No(s). 10-JA-579.

WILLIAM J. MCLAUGHLIN, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$362.50 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s),
Robert Smith, Father, re: the Smith children, minors. Case No(s). 08-JA-0094 and 08-JA-
0095.

MELINDA MACGREGOR, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$925.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s),
Lamar Hardy, Father, re: M. Gaines, a minor. Case No(s). 10-JA-445.



315557

315558

315559

315560

315561

315568

315569

315570

315571

315572

315573

FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
DECEMBER 1, 2011
PAGE 10

LAROMA WHITE, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $712.50
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Reginald
Avery, Father, re: A. Jones, a minor. Case No(s). 10-JA-00017.

THOMAS J. ESLER, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court for
payment of $625.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent
respondent(s), D. Anderson and D. Williams, minors. Case No(s). 04-JA-01280 and 08-
JA-00083.

MARCIE CLAUS, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $366.67
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Anthony
Ellen, Father, re: the Ellen children, minors. Case No(s). 08-JA-514 and 09-JA-1149.

ASHONTA C. RICE, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $1,000.00
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Antonio
Butler, Father, re: A. Lano, a minor. Case No(s). 10-JA-928.

ROBERT A. HORWITZ, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$1,093.75 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s),
Wynnetta Welch, Mother, re: T. Welch, a minor. Case No(s). 07-JA-752.

MARCIE CLAUS, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $418.75
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Angelica
Lopez, Mother, re: M. Sanchez, a minor. Case No(s). 10-JA-1085.

ASHONTA C. RICE, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $468.75
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Lisa Ohka,
Mother, re: A. Ohka, a minor. Case No(s). 08-JA-1011.

ASHONTA C. RICE, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $212.50
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Bill
Schumacher, Father, re: S. Schumacher, a minor. Case No(s). 09-JA-705.

THOMAS M. O’CONNELL, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$1,338.75 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s),
Andrea Johnson, Mother, re: the Jacobs, Johnson and Wynder children, minors. Case
No(s). 08-JA-479, 08-JA-480 and 08-JA-481.

PAUL D. KATZ, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $1,020.00
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Margarita
DeLatorre, Mother, re: B. Cervantez, a minor. Case No(s). 11-JA-00168.

PAUL D. KATZ, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $675.00 attorney
fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Santanya Hill
Larkins, Mother, re: the Larkins children, minors. Case No(s). 09-JA-00313, 09-JA-
00314 and 09-JA-00440.



315574

315575

315577

315586

315587

315588

315589

315590

315591

315592

315593

FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
DECEMBER 1, 2011
PAGE 11

BRUCE H. BORNSTEIN, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $325.00
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Wesley
Reynolds, Father, re: M. Reynolds, a minor. Case No(s). 09-JA-266.

PAUL S. KAROLL, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $368.75
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Manuel
Garro, Father, re: V. Garro and 1. Pendley, minors. Case No(s). 08-JA-879 and 08-JA-
880.

CHRISTIAN S. COLLIN, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $187.50
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Marilyn
Ross, Grandmother, re: B. Spencer, a minor. Case No(s). 11-JD-932.

RAYMOND A. MORRISSEY, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$912.50 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s),
Jorge Rodriguez, Father, re: 1. Diaz, a minor. Case No(s). 08-JA-425.

DEAN N. BASTOUNES, , Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $262.50
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Lucerna
Diaz, Mother, re: L. Diaz, a minor. Case No(s). 07-JA-00578.

BRIAN M. DANLOE, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $320.00
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Felix
Flores, Father, re: the Flores children, minors. Case No(s). 10-JA-970 and 10-JA-971.

COLLEEN R. DALY, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $225.59
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Nolan
Adams, Sr., Father, re: the Adams children, minors. Case No(s). 10-JA-410 and 10-JA-
411.

STEVEN O. ROSS, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $1,477.50
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Reimundo
Dominguez, Father, re: the Dominguez and Garcia children, minors. Case No(s). 10-JA-
610, 10-JA-611, 10-JA-612, 10-JA-613 and 10-JA-614.

BRIAN M. DANLOE, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $362.50
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Robert
Starks, Father, re: the Stokes child, a minor. Case No(s). 08-JA-1072.

BRIAN M. DANLOE, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court for
payment of $618.75 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent
respondent(s), the Vaval children, minors. Case No(s). 09-JA-1012, 09-JA-1013 and 09-
JA-1014,

BRIAN M. DANLOE, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $1,012.50
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Eugene
Sample, Father, re: the Sample child, a minor. Case No(s). 11-JA-36.



315594

315595

315599

315602

315604

315605

315607

315609

315610

315611

315617

FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
DECEMBER 1, 2011
PAGE 12

CHRISTINE S. MARSHALL, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$597.50 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s),
Homan Rouse, Father, re: M. Williams, a minor. Case No(s). 08-JA-512.

CHRISTINE S. MARSHALL, Attomey, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$882.50 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s),
Dana Bruzzese, Mother, re: J. Fields, a minor. Case No(s). 09-JA-795.

PETER N. RYAN, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for pay}nent of $1,550.00
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Nikai
Warner, Mother, re: H. Hall and M. Warner, minors. Case No(s). 10-JA-717 and 11-JA-
263!

PETER N. RYAN, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $1,125.00
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Clarence
Sams, Father, re: the Sams children, minors. Case No(s). 10-JA-703, 10-JA-704, 10-JA-
705, 10-JA-706 and 11-JA-482.

PETER N. RYAN, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court for
payment of $2,000.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent
respondent(s), M. Locke, a minor. Case No(s). 11-JA-222.

PETER N. RYAN, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $1,675.00
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Noel
Garcia, Father, re: the Garcia and Schultz children, minors. Case No(s). 04-JA-401, 04-
JA-402, 06-JA-13 and 08-JA-360.

PETER N. RYAN, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $362.50
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Sandra
Peters, Mother, re: T. Polk, a minor. Case No(s). 01-JA-2075.

ILDIKO J. BODONI, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $399.93
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Alma
Lewis, Mother, re: the Lewis children, minors. Case No(s). 08-JA-997 and 08-JA-998.

ILDIKO J. BODONI, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $462.50
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Arwildia
and Jesse Barnett, Parents, re: the Barnett children, minors. Case No(s). 08-JA-399 and
08-JA-400.

ILDIKO J. BODONI, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $325.00
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Bena
Cochrane, Mother, re: R. Boyle, a minor. Case No(s). 09-JA-663.

CHRISTIAN S. COLLIN, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $512.50
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Edward
Borden, Father, re: M. Roberts, a minor. Case No(s). 05-JA-1234.



315618

315619

315620

315621

315622

315623

315624

315625

315626

315627

315628

FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
DECEMBER 1, 2011
PAGE 13

CHRISTIAN S. COLLIN, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court
for payment of $512.50 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent
respondent(s), the Byndum children, minors. Case No(s). 08-JA-382, 08-JA-383 and 08-
JA-384.

CHRISTIAN S. COLLIN, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $337.50
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Theopolies
Stevenson, Father, re: P. Wilson, a minor. Case No(s). 09-JA-609.

CHRISTIAN S. COLLIN, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $487.50
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Leroy
Mathews, Father, re; L. Gray, a minor. Case No(s). 09-JA-352.

ROBERT A. HORWITZ, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $556.25
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Brian
Johnson, Father, re: J. Nejad, a minor. Case No(s). 10-JA-589.

LAW OFFICE OF ELLEN SIDNEY WEISZ, LTD., presented by Ellen Sidney Weisz,
Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $248.88 attorney fees for court
appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Michael Wolf, Father, re: M.
Wolf, a minor. Case No(s). 99-JA-494. )

BRIAN M. DANLOE, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court for
payment of $443.75 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent
respondent(s), the Randle children, minors. Case No(s). 10-JA-448, 10-JA-449 and 10-JA-
450.

GILBERT C. SCHUMM, Attomney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $506.25
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Laura
Cerza, Mother, re: D. Cerza and A. Davila, minors. Case No(s). 08-JA-278 and 10-JA-
571.

GILBERT C. SCHUMM, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court
for payment of $306.25 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent
respondent(s), T. Bentley, a minor. Case No(s). 11-JA-00085.

GILBERT C. SCHUMM, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $456.25
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Adrena
Jarrett, Mother, re: C. Keenan, a minor. Case No(s). 08-JA-1078.

GILBERT C. SCHUMM, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $212.50
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), John Winn,
Father, re: J. Winn, a minor. Case No(s). 10-JA-828.

GILBERT C. SCHUMM, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $768.75
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Fannie
Thomas, Mother, re: the Thomas children, minors. Case No(s). 04-JA-1584 and 04-JA-
158s.



315629

315630

315631

315632

315633

315634

315635

315636

315637

315638

FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
DECEMBER 1, 2011
PAGE 14

DARLENE L. REDMOND, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$456.25 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s),
Pablo Garza, Father, re: the Garza children, minors. Case No(s). 09-JA-1063 and 10-JA-
616.

ILDIKO J. BODONI, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $281.25
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Peter
Delgado, Father, re: the Delgado children, minors. Case No(s). 10-JA-047 and 10-JA-
048.

PAUL S. KAYMAN, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $768.50
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Brittani
Smith, Mother, re: J. Lee, a minor. Case No(s). 09-JA-00149.

PAUL S. KAYMAN, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $587.50
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Beatrice
Woodcox, Mother, re: D. Woodcox, a minor. Case No(s). 10-JA-01093.

ASHONTA C. RICE, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $1,525.00
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Conrado
Miranda, Father, re: L. Martinez, a minor. Case No(s). 08-JA-380.

PAUL S. KAYMAN, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $706.25
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Mark
McGowan, Sr., Father, re: the Guy and McGowan children, minors. Case No(s). 05-JA-
904, 05-JA-964, 07-JA-923 and 08-JA-531.

MICHAEL D. STEVENS, LTD., presented by Michael D. Stevens, Attorney and Guardian
ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $1,402.50 attorney fees for court
appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), the Bloxton children, minors.
Case No(s). 09-JA-465 and 09-JA-466.

MICHAEL D. STEVENS, LTD., presented by Michael D. Stevens, Attorney, submitting
an Order of Court for payment of $1,655.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal
representation of indigent respondent(s), Efrain Diaz, Father, re: E. Diaz, a minor. Case
No(s). 11-JA-285.

EZRA HEMPHILL, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $1,787.50
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Dorothy
Austin and Sid Williams, Parents, re: S. Austin and S. Williams, minors. Case No(s). 08-
JA-154 and 08-JA-156.

MICHAEL D. STEVENS, LTD., presented by Michael D. Stevens Attorney, submitting an
Order of Court for payment of $810.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal
representation of indigent respondent(s), William Oiler, Father, re: J. Oiler, a minor. Case
No(s). 08-JA-46.



315639

315640

315641

315643

FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
DECEMBER 1, 2011
PAGE 15

STEPHEN JAFFE, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court for
payment of $425.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent
respondent(s), N. Hernandez, a minor. Case No(s). 04-JA-1523.

STEPHEN JAFFE, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $2,075.00
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Terry Page
and Derrick Smith, Fathers, re: S. Chinn and T. Page, minors. Case No(s). 11-JA-313 and
11-JA-314.

STEPHEN JAFFE, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $856.25
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Tammie
Tobin, Mother, re: T. Dean, a minor. Case No(s). 07-JA-693.

DEAN N. BASTOUNES, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $287.50
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), John
Velez, Father, re: J. Velez, a minor. Case No(s). 10-JA-00513.

TOTAL FISCAL YEAR 2011 CHILD PROTECTION CASES APPROVED: $1,663,293.20

CHILD PROTECTION CASES TO BE APPROVED FISCAL YEAR 2012: $89,343.87

315491

315503

315509

315510

315511

315512

JUVENILE JUSTICE DIVISION

PAUL D. KATZ, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $668.75 attorney
fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Ternisha Young,
Mother, re: J. Fellows, a minor. Case No(s). 11-JD-02288.

MICHAEL D. CAREY, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $1,800.00
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), L. Payne, a
minor. Case No(s). 11-JD-60023 and 11-JD-60151.

MICHAEL D. CAREY, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $787.50
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), J. Ringo, a
minor. Case No(s). 11-JD-60178.

MICHAEL D. CAREY, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $1,275.00
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), M. Hall, a
minor. Case No(s). 11-JD-60106.

WILLIAM J. MCLAUGHLIN, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$525.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), N.
Wilburn, a minor. Case No(s). 11-JD-60028.

WILLIAM J. MCLAUGHLIN, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$518.75 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), B.
Kirby, a minor. Case No(s). 10-JD-60612.



315577

FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
DECEMBER 1,2011
PAGE 16

CHRISTIAN S. COLLIN, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $187.50
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Marilyn
Ross, Grandmother, re: B. Spencer, a minor. Case No(s). 11-JD-932,

TOTAL FISCAL YEAR 2011 JUVENILE JUSTICE CASES APPROVED: $31,658.54

JUVENILE JUSTICE CASES TO BE APPROVED FISCAL YEAR 2012: $5,762.00

314677

314678

314679

SPECIAL COURT CASES

JOHN R. ASHENDEN, Special State's Attorney, presented by the Office of the State's
Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $2,049.90 attorney fees and
expenses regarding Fairley, et al. v. Andrews, et al., Case No. 03-C-5207 (Petition for
Appointment of Special State’s Attorney, Case No. 03-CH-13088) review of Hinshaw &
Culbertson’s fee petition, for the month of May 2011. To date $62,742.00 has been paid.
This invoice was approved by the Litigation Subcommittee at its meeting of July 12, 2011.
Please forward the check to Patrick T. Driscoll, Jr., Deputy State's Attorney, Chief, Civil
Actions Bureau, for transmittal.

*Note: The above item was approved at the Finance Litigation Subcommittee Meeting of
November 2, 2011,

JOHN R. ASHENDEN, Special State’s Attorney, presented by the Office of the State’s
Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $1,989.00 attorney fees and
expenses regarding Fairley, et al. v. Andrews, et al., Case No. 03-C-5207 (Petition for
Appointment of Special State’s Attorney, Case No. 03-CH-13088) review of Daniel P.
Duffy’s fee petition, for the month of May 2011. To date $24,519.00 has been paid. This
invoice was approved by the Litigation Subcommittee at its meeting of July 12, 2011.
Please forward the check to Patrick T. Driscoll, Jr., Deputy State's Attorney, Chief, Civil
Actions Bureau, for transmittal.

*Note: The above item was approved at the Finance Litigation Subcommittee Meeting of
November 2, 2011.

JOHN R. ASHENDEN, Special State's Attorney, presented by the Office of the State's
Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $1,058.70 attorney fees and
expenses regarding Fairley, et al. v. Andrews, et al., Case No. 03-C-5207 (Petition for
Appointment of Special State’s Attorney, Case No. 03-CH-13088) review of Alastar S.
McGrath’s fee petition, for the month of April 2011. To date $28,840.00 has been paid.
This invoice was approved by the Litigation Subcommittee at its meeting of July 12, 2011.
Please forward the check to Patrick T. Driscoll, Jr., Deputy State's Attorney, Chief, Civil
Actions Bureau, for transmittal.

*Note: The above item was approved at the Finance Litigation Subcommittee Meeting of
November 2, 2011,



314701

314702

314741

314752

FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
DECEMBER 1, 2011
PAGE 17

JOHN R. ASHENDEN, Special State's Attorney, presented by the Office of the State's
Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $538.90 attorney fees and expenses
regarding Fairley, et al. v. Andrews, et al., Case No. 03-C-5207 (Petition for Appointment
of Special State’s Attorney, Case No. 03-CH-13088) review of Daniel P. Duffy’s fee
petition, for the month of March 2011. To date $24,519.00 has been paid. This invoice
was approved by the Litigation Subcommittee at its meeting of July 12, 2011. Please
forward the check to Patrick T. Driscoll, Jr., Deputy State's Attorney, Chief, Civil Actions
Bureau, for transmittal.

*Note: The above item was approved at the Finance Litigation Subcommittee Meeting of
November 2, 2011.

JOHN R. ASHENDEN, Special State's Attorney, presented by the Office of the State's
Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $521.80 attorney fees and expenses
regarding Fairley, et al. v. Andrews, et al., Case No. 03-C-5207 (Petition for Appointment
of Special State’s Attorney, Case No. 03-CH-13088) review of K & L Gates’s fee petition,
for the month of March 2011. To date $123,292.00 has been paid. This invoice was
approved by the Litigation Subcommittee at its meeting of July 12, 2011. Please forward
the check to Patrick T. Driscoll, Jr., Deputy State's Attorney, Chief, Civil Actions Bureau,
for transmittal.

*Note: The above item was approved at the Finance Litigation Subcommittee Meeting of
November 2, 2011.

JOHN R. ASHENDEN, Special State's Attorney, presented by the Office of the State's
Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $521.60 attorney fees and expenses
regarding Fairley, et al. v. Andrews, et al., Case No. 03-C-5207 (Petition for Appointment
of Special State’s Attorney, Case No. 03-CH-13088) review of K & L Gates’ fee petition,
for the month of March 2011. To date $123,292.00 has been paid. This invoice was
approved by the Litigation Subcommittee meeting of July 12, 2011. - Please forward the
check to Patrick T. Driscoll, Jr., Deputy State's Attorney, Chief, Civil Actions Bureau, for
transmittal.

*Note: The above item was approved at the Finance Litigation Subcommittee Meeting of
November 2, 2011.

JOHN R. ASHENDEN, Special State's Attorney, presented by the Office of the State's
Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $689.50 attorney fees and expenses
regarding Fairley, et al. v. Andrews, et al., Case No. 03-C-5207 (Petition for Appointment
of Special State’s Attorney, Case No. 03-CH-13088) review of K & L Gates’ fee petition,
for the month of March 2011. To date $123,292.00 has been paid. This invoice was
approved by the Litigation Subcommittee meeting of July 12, 2011. Please forward the
check to Patrick T. Driscoll, Jr., Deputy State's Attorney, Chief, Civil Actions Bureau, for
transmittal.

*Note: The above item was approved at the Finance Litigation Subcommittee Meeting of
November 2, 2011.



314758

315538

315539

315540

FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
DECEMBER 1, 2011
PAGE 18

JOHN R. ASHENDEN, Special State's Attorney, presented by the Office of the State's
Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $1,151.00 attorney fees and
expenses regarding Fairley, et al. v. Andrews, et al., Case No. 03-C-5207 (Petition for
Appointment of Special State’s Attorney, Case No. 03-CH-13088) review of Hinshaw &
Culbertson’s fee petition, for the month of April 2011. To date $62,742.00 has been paid.
This invoice was approved by the Litigation Subcommittee at its meeting of July 12, 2011.
Please forward the check to Patrick T. Driscoll, Jr., Deputy State's Attorney, Chief, Civil
Actions Bureau, for transmittal.

*Note: The above item was approved at the Finance ﬁitigation Subcommittee Meeting of
November 2, 2011.

HINSHAW & CULBERTSON, LLP, James M. Lydon, Robert T. Shannon, Jennifer M.
Ballard and V. Brett Bensinger, Special State's Attorneys, presented by the Office of the
State's Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $22,948.54 attorney fees and
expenses regarding Campillo v. County of Cook, et al., Case No. 06-CV-5380 (Petition for
Appointment of Special State’s Attorney, Case No. 06-CH-26086), for the period of
September 28 through October 25, 2011 (attorney fees), and July 18 through October 19,
2011 (expenses). To date $142,705.94 dollars has been paid. This invoice was approved
by the Litigation Subcommittee at its meeting of November 2, 2011. Please forward the
check to Patrick T. Driscoll, Jr., Deputy State's Attorney, Chief, Civil Actions Bureau, for
transmittal.

ODELSON & STERK, LTD., Michael J. McGrath, Special State's Attorney, presented by
the Office of the State's Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $37,277.36
attorney fees and expenses regarding Brown v. Cook County, Case No. 06-C-0617
(Petition for Appointment of Special State’s Attorney, Case No. 06-CH-03663), for the
months of August and September 2011. To date $298,346.31 has been paid. This invoice
was approved by the Litigation Subcommittee at its meeting of November 2, 2011. Please
forward the check to Patrick T. Driscoll, Jr., Deputy State's Attorney, Chief, Civil Actions
Bureau, for transmittal.

STATE’S ATTORNEY, Anita Alvarez, submitting communication advising the County of
the Agreed Order Appointing a Transitional Administrator regarding Jimmy Doe v.
County of Cook, USDC No. 99-C-3945. This class action litigation was originally brought
in 1999 and has subsequently involved the entry of a Memorandum of Agreement (MOA)
between the parties that was approved by the District Court in December 2002 and the
entry of an Agreed Supplemental Order approved by the Court on May 18, 2006. This
petition was resolved by the entry of an Agreed Order Appointing a Transitional
Administrator (TA) by the District Court on August 14, 2007. The Board of
Commissioners agreed to the entry of the subject order during its meeting of July 31, 2007.

On June 18, 2008, the District Court entered an order amending this portion of the TA
Order permitting the Transitional Administrator to maintain the OTA funds in a separate
account to pay reasonable costs and expenses of the staff of the OTA. The OTA account
was first funded at $800,000.00 on July 22, 2008 and the District Court entered an order
for additional funds of $500,000.00 respectively on December 18, 2008, April 14, 2009,
June 30, 2009, November 17, 2009, April 7, 2010, August 3, 2010, November 23, 2010,
March 29, 2011 and June 30, 2011.



315563

315564

FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
DECEMBER 1, 2011
PAGE 19

The Transitional Administrator has now presented invoice payment records evidencing
payments and a balance in the account as of October 13, 2011 in the amount of
$158,747.94 which has been reviewed and accepted by the Cook County State’s
Attorney’s Office. The TA has requested the District Court to enter an order providing for
an additional disbursement of $500,000.00 into the OTA account which was approved by
the Court on November 3, 2011.

Upon approval, the Cook County Comptroller will transfer $500,000.00 from the Self-
Insurance Fund to an account managed by the Transitional Administrator account in
accordance with the terms of the aforementioned court order. From July 22, 2008 to date,
inclusive of this court order, $5,800,000.00 has been transferred from the Self-Insurance
fund to the Office of the Transitional Administrator.

HINSHAW & CULBERTSON, LLP, James M. Lydon, Special State's Attorney, presented
by the Office of the State's Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$31,869.00 consultant fees, expenses, and attorney fees regarding Michael L. Shakman, et
al. v. Sheriff of Cook County, et al., USDC No. 69-C-2145 (Petition for Appointment of
Special State’s Attorney, Case No. 06-CH-25576), for the period of September 28 through
October 24, 2011 (attorney fees), and the period of September 29 through October 26,
2011 for Pedelty Enterprises, the Sheriff’s retained expert and Human Resources
Consultant working on the case. To date $1,617,295.74 has been paid. This invoice was
approved by the Litigation Subcommittee at its meeting of November 2, 2011. Please
forward the check to Patrick T. Driscoll, Jr., Deputy State's Attorney, Chief, Civil Actions
Bureau, for transmittal.

COMMISSIONERS COLLINS, MURPHY AND VICE CHAIRMAN SIMS VOTED
NO ON THE ABOVE ITEM.

MARK J. VOGEL, Complaint Administrator, presented by the Office of the State's
Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $42,776.50 fees and expenses
regarding Shakman, et al. v. Cook County, USDC No. 69-C-2145. On February 12, 2009,
the United States District Court entered an Order appointing Mark J. Vogel the Post
Supplemental Relief Order Complaint Administrator for Cook County. As part of this
Order, Cook County is required to pay the reasonable fees and expenses incurred by the
Complaint Administrator for Cook County. On November 3, 2011, Magistrate Judge
Sidney I. Schenkier entered an order approving fees and expenses for the 64th Unopposed
Petition in the amount of $42,776.50 made payable to Mark J. Vogel, Complaint
Administrator, To date, Mark J. Vogel has been paid $1,672,941.72. Mr. Vogel has
accumulated total fees and expenses of $1,715,718.22 as of today’s date. Please forward
the check to Lisa M. Meador, Assistant State's Attorney, for transmittal.

COMMISSIONERS COLLINS, MURPHY AND VICE CHAIRMAN SIMS VOTED
NO ON THE ABOVE ITEM.



315565

315566

315567

FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
DECEMBER 1, 2011
PAGE 20

MARK J. VOGEL, Complaint Administrator, presented by the Office of the State's
Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $39,639.62 fees and expenses
regarding Shakman, et al. v. Cook County, USDC No. 69-C-2145. On February 12, 2009,
the United States District Court entered an Order appointing Mark J. Vogel the Post
Supplemental Relief Order Complaint Administrator for Cook County. As part of this
Order, Cook County is required to pay the reasonable fees and expenses incurred by the
Complaint Administrator for Cook County. On November 8, 2011, Magistrate Judge
Sidney 1. Schenkier entered an order approving fees and expenses for the 65th Unopposed
Petition in the amount of $39,639.62 made payable to Mark J. Vogel, Complaint
Administrator. To date, Mark J. Vogel has been paid $1,672,941.72. Mr. Vogel has
accumulated total fees and expenses of 1,755,357.84 as of today’s date. Please forward the
check to Lisa M. Meador, Assistant State's Attorney, for transmittal.

COMMISSIONERS COLLINS, MURPHY AND VICE CHAIRMAN SIMS VOTED
NO ON THE ABOVE ITEM.

CARDELLE SPANGLER, Compliance Administrator for the Recorder of Deeds,
presented by the Office of the State’s Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment
of $7,421.26 fees and expenses regarding Shakman, et al. v. Cook County Recorder of
Deeds, USDC No. 69-C-2145. On July 30, 2010, the United States District Court entered
a Supplemental Relief Order (SRO) for the Recorder of Deeds in this matter requiring the
appointment of a Compliance Administrator. As part of the SRO, Cook County is required
to pay the reasonable fees and expenses incurred by the Compliance Administrator for the
Recorder of Deeds. Settlement of this matter was approved by the Finance Committee's
Subcommittee on Litigation at its meeting of July 21, 2010. On November 3, 2011,
Magistrate Judge Sidney 1. Schenkier entered an order approving fees and expenses for the
29th Unopposed Petition in the amount of $7,421.26 made payable to Cardelle Spangler,
Compliance Administrator for the Cook County Recorder of Deeds. To date, Ms. Spangler
has been paid $610,826.00. Ms. Spangler has accumulated total fees and expenses of
$618,247.26 as of today’s date. Please forward the check to Lisa M. Meador, Assistant
State’s Attorney, for transmittal.

COMMISSIONERS COLLINS, MURPHY AND VICE CHAIRMAN SIMS VOTED
NO ON THE ABOVE ITEM.

CARDELLE SPANGLER, Compliance Administrator for the Recorder of Deeds,
presented by the Office of the State’s Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment
of $9,231.90 fees and expenses regarding Shakman, et al. v. Cook County Recorder of
Deeds, USDC No. 69-C-2145. On July 30, 2010, the United States District Court entered
a Supplemental Relief Order (SRO) for the Recorder of Deeds in this matter requiring the
appointment of a Compliance Administrator. As part of the SRO, Cook County is required
to pay the reasonable fees and expenses incurred by the Compliance Administrator for the
Recorder of Deeds. Settlement of this matter was approved by the Finance Committee's
Subcommittee on Litigation at its meeting of July 21, 2010. On November 14, 2011,
Magistrate Judge Sidney 1. Schenkier entered an order approving fees and expenses for the
30th Unopposed Petition in the amount of $9,231.90 made payable to Cardelle Spangler,
Compliance Administrator for the Cook County Recorder of Deeds. To date, Ms. Spangler
has been paid $610,826.00. Ms. Spangler has accumulated total fees and expenses of




315582

315583

FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
DECEMBER 1, 2011
PAGE 21

$627,479.16 as of today’s date. Please forward the check to Lisa M. Meador, Assistant
State’s Attorney, for transmittal.

COMMISSIONERS COLLINS, MURPHY AND VICE CHAIRMAN SIMS VOTED
NO ON THE ABOVE ITEM.

HINSHAW & CULBERTSON, LLP, Matthew P. Walsh, I, James M. Lydon, Steven L.
Klaczynski and Frank J. Marsico, Special State's Attorneys, presented by the Office of the
State's Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $9,831.25 reimbursement of
fees and expenses regarding Fairley, et al. v. Andrews, et al., Case No. 03-C-5207 (Petition
for Appointment of Special State’s Attorney, Case No. 03-CH-13088) review of
Defendant’s Expert Economist Gary Skoog. To date $1,648,698.53 has been paid. This
invoice was approved by the Litigation Subcommittee at its meeting of November 2, 2011.
Please forward the check to Patrick T. Driscoll, Jr., Deputy State's Attorney, Chief, Civil
Actions Bureau, for transmittal.

HINSHAW & CULBERTSON, LLP, Matthew P. Walsh, II, James M. Lydon, Steven L.
Klaczynski and Frank J. Marsico, Special State's Attorneys, presented by the Office of the
State's Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $47,998.74 attorney fees and
expenses regarding Fairley, et al. v. Andrews, et al., Case No. 03-C-5207 (Petition for
Appointment of Special State’s Attorney, Case No. 03-CH-13088), for the months of June
through August 2011 (attorney fees), and April through August 2011 (expenses). To date
$1,648,698.53 has been paid. This invoice was approved by the Litigation Subcommittee
at its meeting of October 13, 2011. Please forward the check to Patrick T. Driscoll, Jr.,
Deputy State's Attorney, Chief, Civil Actions Bureau, for transmittal.

TOTAL FISCAL YEAR 2011 SPECIAL COURT CASES APPROVED: | $7,044,820.95

SPECIAL COURT CASES TO BE APPROVED FISCAL YEAR 2012: $757,515.07

315543

SPECIAL COURT CRIMINAL CASE

RONALD F. NEVILLE, Special State’s Attorney, presented by the Office of the State's
Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $7,512.34 regarding appointment of
Special Prosecutor, No. 2001, Misc. 4, for the following:

The Comptroller of Cook County is hereby ordered to pay interim fees to Special State's
Attorney Ronald F. Neville in the amount of $4,607.25, and to pay the sum of $2,905.09
for the total of the following expenses incurred by the Office of the Special Prosecutor for
the months of September 2010 through October 2011.

1. Interim Fees $4,607.25
2. Office Expenses $2,905.09

Said amounts totaling $7,512.34. The Comptroller of Cook County is therefore ordered to
issue payment to the Office of the Special Prosecutor in the amount of $7,512.34 (310-263
Account). To date $7,007,542.87 has been paid. Please forward the check to Patrick T.
Driscoll, Jr., Deputy State’s Attorney, Chief, Civil Actions Bureau, for transmittal.



FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
DECEMBER 1, 2011

PAGE 22

TOTAL FISCAL YEAR 2011 SPECIAL COURT CRIMINAL CASES APPROVED: $500,023.89

SPECIAL COURT CRIMINAL CASES TO BE APPROVED FISCAL YEAR 2012: $7,512.34
TRAFFIC COURT CASES

TRAFFIC COURT CASES APPROVED FOR FISCAL YEAR 2011: $0.00

COMMISSIONER SILVESTRI, SECONDED BY COMMISSIONER MURPHY,
MOVED APPROVAL OF THE COURT ORDERS. THE MOTION CARRIED.

SECTION 2

Your Committee has considered the following numbered and described bills and recommends that they
be, and upon the adoption of this report, approved and that the County Comptroller and County Treasurer
are authorized and directed to issue checks to said claimants in the amounts recommended.

315520 GATEWAY FOUNDATION, INC., Chicago, Illinois, submitting invoice totaling
$251,766.84, part payment for Contract No. 09-41-118, to provide substance abuse
treatment services for the Pre-Release and Day Reporting Centers for the Sheriff’s
Department of Reentry and Diversion Programs, for the month of September 2011 (236-
298 Account). (See Comm. No. 315101). Purchase Order No. 176998, approved by
County Board April 1, 2009 recessed and reconvened on April 2, 2009, March 26, 2010,
March 15, 2011 and July 27, 2011.

315521 WALSH CONSTRUCTION COMPANY, Chicago, Illinois, submitting invoice totaling
$4,735,143.89, 10th part payment for Contract No. 10-53-42, for the new Residential
Treatment Unit (RTU) Reception Classification Diagnostic Center (RCDC) Building at the
Department of Corrections for the Office of Capital Planning and Policy, for the month of
September 2011. Bond Issue (20000 Account). (See Comm. No. 314738). Purchase
Order No. 173503, approved by County Board July 13, 2010.

315532 WRIGHT EXPRESS FINANCIAL SERVICES CORPORATION, Carol Stream, Illinois,
submitting two (2) invoices totaling $776,832.72, part payment for Contract No. 09-41-
249, for the County’s participation in the State of Illinois contract for motor fuel card
purchases submitted by the Sheriff’s Office, for the months of August and October 2011
(211-445 Account). (See Comm. No. 315045). Purchase Order No. 177275, approved by
County Board July 21, 2009 and June 14, 2011.

315576 DELL MARKETING, L.P., Chicago, Illinois, submitting invoice totaling $997,816.72,
part payment for Contract No. 09-41-221, for computer software, software maintenance
and support services for the Bureau of Technology (717/023-441 Account). Purchase
Order No. 176460, approved by County Board June 16, 2009.



315580

315581

FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
DECEMBER 1, 2011
PAGE 23

AT&T CORPORATION, Chicago Heights, Illinois, submitting invoice totaling
$405,565.57, part payment for Contract No. 10-41-35, for Integrated Services Digital
Network (ISDN) T1 circuits, long distance usage and local calling usage for Bureau of
Technology, for the month of August 2011 (490/499-220 Account). (See Comm. No.
314948). Purchase Order No. 176982, approved by County Board March 16, 2010 and
May 18, 2010.

AT&T CORPORATION, Chicago Heights, Illinois, submitting six (6) invoices totaling
$1,050,715.92, part payment for Contract No. 10-41-35, for Integrated Services Digital
Network (ISDN) T1 circuits, long distance usage and local calling usage for Bureau of
Technology, for the months of May through October 2011 (490/499-220 Account).
Purchase Order No. 176983, approved by County Board March 16, 2010 and May 18,
2010.

COMMISSIONER GOSLIN, SECONDED BY COMMISSIONER MURPHY,
MOVED APPROVAL OF THE BILLS AND CLAIMS. THE MOTION CARRIED.

SECTION 3

Your Committee has considered the following communications from State's Attorney, Anita Alvarez
with reference to the workers' compensation claims hereinafter mentioned.

Your Committee, therefore, recommends that the County Comptroller and County Treasurer be, and
by the adoption of this report, are authorized and directed to issue checks to the Workers' Compensation
Commission to be paid from the Workmen's Compensation Fund.

315585

315614

KIRAN J. NANAVATI, in the course of her employment as a Pharmacist for Stroger
Hospital of Cook County sustained accidental injuries on September 30, 2009. The
Petitjoner slipped on a wet floor and fell, and as a result she injured her hand and arm (right
disal intra-articular fracture in three parts and right elbow avulsion fracture and ligament
damage). Prior/Pending claims: none. State's Attorney, Anita Alvarez, is submitting
Workers' Compensation Commission Lump Sum Petition and Order No. 09-WC-53057 in
the amount of $78,716.14 and recommends its payment. (Finance Subcommittee January 6,
2011). Attorney: Jim M. Vainikos, Law Firm of Cornfield and Feldman.

MARIANNE PERE, in the course of her employment as a 911 Dispatcher for the Sheriff’s
Police Department sustained accidental injuries on September 21, 2002. The Petitioner
suffered repetitive trauma due to typing, and as a result she injured both her hands (bilateral
carpal tunnel syndrome requiring surgery). Prior/pending claims: none. Following a trial,
the Arbitrator awarded unpaid expenses and 25% loss of each hand. Payment of this award
was approved by the Finance Subcommittee on Workers’ Compensation on October 8,
2008. Subsequent to the trial, the Petitioner had further medical treatment. After payment
was denied, the Petitioner filed a claim under Section 8(a) of the Workers’ Compensation
Act, seeking payment of the medical expenses, penalties, and attorney’s fees. Following a
trial, the Petitioner was awarded the sum of $8,529.85 in unpaid expenses, $4,206.07 in
penalties under Section 19(k), $6,780.00 in penalties under Section 19(1), and attorney’s
fees of $4,172.40, for a total of $23,688.32. On November 3, 2011, the Circuit Court of



315615

315616

FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
DECEMBER 1, 2011
PAGE 24

Cook County affirmed the decision. State's Attorney, Anita Alvarez, is submitting a court
order in Case No. 2010 L 051904 which affirms the sum of $23,688.32 is due to Petitioner
and recommends its payment. Attorney: Andrew Marzal, Law Firm of Baum, Ruffolo &
Marzal, Ltd.

HARRIET JACKSON, in the course of her employment as a Case Processor for the State’s
Attorney’s Office sustained accidental injuries on August 14, 2009. The Petitioner was
lifting heavy files, and as a result she reinjured her hand (aggravation of the right carpal
tunnel syndrome). Prior/pending claims: 06/20/06 settled for $94,733.94. Following a trial,
the Arbitrator found that the Petitioner’s injuries arose out of her employment. As a result,
on March 24, 2011, the Arbitrator awarded the Petitioner $20,161.39 in unpaid benefits.
Payment of this award was approved by the Finance Committee on May 17, 2011.
Subsequent to the trial, the Petitioner was due additional TTD benefits that were not paid
from May 10 through November 22, 2010. State's Attorney, Anita Alvarez, is submitting
Workers' Compensation Commission Decision of Arbitrator, Award No. 09-WC-40179 in
the amount of $14,465.07 and recommends its payment. This decision is within the grant of
authority conveyed by the Cook County Board of Commissioners to the State's Attorney's
Office. Attorney: John S. Eliasik, Law Firm of Dworkin and Maciariello.

SAM TENUTO, in the course of his employment as a Fingerprint Technician for the
Bureau of Human Resources, sustained accidental injuries on January 7, 2009. The
Petitioner developed acute pain in his hand and arm while repetitively performing
fingerprinting duties (right arm DeQuervain’s tenosynovitis). Prior/pending claims: none.
Following a trial, the Arbitrator found that the Petitioner’s injury arose out of his
employment. As a result, the Arbitrator awarded the Petitioner $29,288.72. Payment of
this award was approved by the Finance Committee on July 27, 2011. Subsequent to the
trial, the Petitioner was due additional TTD benefits that were not paid from May 17
through October 31, 2011. This amount totals $18,536.10. State's Attorney, Anita Alvarez,
is submitting Workers' Compensation Commission Decision of Arbitrator, Award No. 10-
WC-23100 in the amount of $18,536.10 and recommends its payment. This decision is
within the grant of authority conveyed by the Cook County Board of Commissioners to the
State's Attorney's Office. Attorney: Mitchell Lipkin, Law Firm of Lipkin & Higgins.

TOTAL FISCAL YEAR 2011 WORKERS' COMPENSATION CLAIMS APPROVED: $4,459,824.21

WORKERS' COMPENSATION CLAIMS TO BE APPROVED FISCAL YEAR 2012: $135,405.63

COMMISSIONER SCHNEIDER, SECONDED BY COMMISSIONER REYES,
MOVED APPROVAL OF THE WORKERS' COMPENSATION CLAIMS. THE
MOTION CARRIED.

SUBROGATION RECOVERIES

TOTAL FISCAL YEAR 2011 SUBROGATION RECOVERIES APPROVED: $68,077.96



FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
DECEMBER 1, 2011
PAGE 25

SECTION 4

Your Committee has considered the following communication from the Cook County Department of
Risk Management requesting that the County Board authorize payment of said claim.

Your Committee, concurring in the requests of the Cook County Department of Risk Management,
recommends that the County Comptroller and County Treasurer be, and by the adoption of this report,
authorized and directed to issue a check to the claimant in the amount recommended.

315493 DEPARTMENT OF RISK MANAGEMENT, submitting for approval Self-Insurance
Program Settlement Claim payment of $2,078.72. Claim No. 97009085, Sheriff’s Court
Services Division.

Claimant: State Farm Insurance Companies, P.O. Box 2371, Bloomington,
Illinois 61702-2371
Claimant's Vehicle: 2000 Toyota Camry

Our Driver: Adam R. Garcia, Unit #5026

Prior Accident(s): 0

Date of Accident: June 1, 2011

Location: 6150 West Leland Avenue, Chicago, Illinois

The Sheriff’s Court Services Division vehicle was in reverse and struck Claimant’s parked
vehicle, causing damage to the Claimant’s left bumper, fog lamp and left fender (542-846
Account). Investigated by Cannon Cochran Management Services, Inc. We concur and
recommend payment of the above charge.

TOTAL FISCAL YEAR 2011 SELF-INSURANCE CLAIMS APPROVED: $106,959.91
SELF-INSURANCE CLAIM TO BE APPROVED FISCAL YEAR 2012: $2,078.72
COMMISSIONER SILVESTRI, SECONDED BY COMMISSIONER BUTLER,
MOVED APPROVAL OF THE SELF-INSURANCE PROGRAM SETTLEMENT
CLAIM. THE MOTION CARRIED.
SECTION 5
Your Committee has considered the following communications from State's Attorney, Anita Alvarez.
Your Committee, concurring in the recommendations of the State's Attorney, recommends that the
County Comptroller and County Treasurer prepare checks in the amounts recommended in order that the

payments may be set in accordance with the request of the State's Attorney upon proper release from the
Office of the State's Attorney.



315535

315537

315562

315578

315579

FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
DECEMBER 1, 2011
PAGE 26

STATE'S ATTORNEY, Anita Alvarez, submitting communication advising the County to
accept Proposed Settlement of $4,500.00 for the release and settlement of suit regarding
Bryan Thomas v. Dart, Case Nos. 10-C-1857, 10-C-4795 and 10-C-7629. These matters
involve allegations of civil rights violations at the Jail. The matters have been settled for
the sum of $4,500.00, which is within the grant of authority conveyed by the Cook County
Board of Commissioners to the State's Attorney's Office. State's Attorney recommends
payment of $4,500.00, made payable to Bryan Thomas. Please forward the check to Mary
E. McClellan, Assistant State’s Attorney, for transmittal.

STATE'S ATTORNEY, Anita Alvarez, submitting communication advising the County to
accept Proposed Settlement of $5,000.00 for the release and settlement of suit regarding
Keith Curry v. Ms. Moore, et al., Case No. 10-C-5047. This matter involves an allegation
of a civil rights violation at the Jail. The matter has been settled for the sum of $5,000.00,
which is within the grant of authority conveyed by the Cook County Board of
Commissioners to the State's Attorney's Office. State's Attorney recommends payment of
$5,000.00, made payable to Keith Curry. Please forward the check to Jill V. Ferrara,
Assistant State’s Attorney, for transmittal.

STATE'S ATTORNEY, Anita Alvarez, submitting communication advising the County to
accept Proposed Settlement of $100,000.00 for the release and settlement of suit regarding
Nicholas Cascarano. v. County of Cook, Case No. 07-L-9755. We have settled this alleged
medical negligence case at Stroger Hospital of Cook County for the sum of $100,000.00,
which is within the authority granted to this office by the Finance Committec's
Subcommittee on Litigation. State's Attorney recommends payment of $100,000.00, made
payable to Nicholas Cascarano and Beranek, Feieresiel, Kasbohm & Hammer, his
attorneys. Please forward the check to Mary Jo Smerz, Assistant State’s Attorney, Medical
Litigation Section, for transmittal.

STATE'S ATTORNEY, Anita Alvarez, submitting communication advising the County to
accept Proposed Settlement of $2,000.00 for the release and settlement of suit regarding
Mark Johnson v. Thomas Dart, et al., Case No. 09-C-6940 and Mark Johnson v. Thomas
Dart, et al., Case No. 10-C-849. This matter involves allegations of civil rights violations
at the Jail. The matter has been settled for the sum of $2,000.00, which is within the grant
of authority conveyed by the Cook County Board of Commissioners to the State's
Attorney's Office. State's Attorney recommends payment of $2,000.00, made payable to
Mark H. Johnson. Please forward the check to Colleen Cavanaugh, Assistant State’s
Attorney, for transmittal. '

STATE'S ATTORNEY, Anita Alvarez, submitting communication advising the County to
accept Proposed Settlement of $3,500.00 for the release and settlement of suit regarding
Miguel Mendoza v. Officer Kaloudis, et al., Case No. 09-C-3459. This matter involves an
allegation of a civil rights violation at the Jail. The matter has been settled for the sum of
$3,500.00, which is within the grant of authority conveyed by the Cook County Board of
Commissioners to the State's Attorney's Office. State's Attorney recommends payment of
$3,500.00, made payable to Loevy & Loevy, his attorneys. Please forward the check to
Michael J. Sorich, Assistant State’s Attorney, for transmittal.




315613

FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
DECEMBER 1, 2011
PAGE 27

STATE'S ATTORNEY, Anita Alvarez, submitting communication advising the County to
accept Proposed Settlement of $24,000.00 for the release and settlement of suit regarding
Darrell Cannon v. Cook County, et al., Case No. 05-C-2192. This lawsuit was brought
against the City of Chicago, various city officials and members of its police department, as
well as the County of Cook and employees of the County, involving allegations of civil
rights violations. The matter has been settled for the sum of $24,000.00, which is within the
grant of authority conveyed by the Cook County Board of Commissioners to the State's
Attorney's Office. State's Attorney recommends payment of $24,000.00, made payable to
Darrell Cannon. Please forward the check to Patrick T. Driscoll, Jr., Deputy State’s
Attorney, for transmittal.

TOTAL FISCAL YEAR 2011 PROPOSED SETTLEMENTS APPROVED: $26,188,722.88

PROPOSED SETTLEMENTS TO BE APPROVED FISCAL YEAR 2012: $139,000.00

COMMISSIONER SILVESTRI, SECONDED BY COMMISSIONER BUTLER,
MOVED APPROVAL OF THE PROPOSED SETTLEMENTS. THE MOTION
CARRIED.

SECTION 6

Your Committee has considered the following communications from the Cook County Department of
Risk Management requesting that the County Board authorize payment of said claims.

Your Committee concurring in the requests of the Cook County Department of Risk Management,
recommends that the County Comptroller and County Treasurer be, and by the adoption of this report, are
authorized and directed to issue checks to claimants in the amounts recommended.

315541

PATIENT/ARRESTEE SETTLEMENT PROGRAM CLAIMS. The Department of Risk
Management is submitting invoices totaling $2,908.31, for payment of medical bills for
services rendered to patients while in the custody of the Cook County Sheriff's Office.
Their services were rendered under the Patient/Arrestee Settlement Program (499-274
Account). Bills were approved for payment after an audit by Cambridge Integrated
Services Group or the Illinois Department of Healthcare and Family Services, and by the
Department of Risk Management, who recommends payment based on Cook County
State's Attorney's Legal Opinion No. 1879, dated July 14, 1987. Individual checks will be
issued by the Comptroller in accordance with the attached report prepared by the
Department of Risk Management.



FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
DECEMBER 1, 2011
PAGE 28

PATIENT/ARRESTEE CLAIMS

TOTAL APPROVED FOR
YEAR TO DATE TO BE APPROVED FISCAL YEAR 2011
TOTAL BILLED $0.00 $30,522.56 $6,892,430.82
UNRELATED $0.00 $0.00 $1,872,401.89
IDHFS DISCOUNT $0.00 $27,614.25 $1,704,617.75
PROVIDED DISCOUNT $0.00 $0.00 $769,549.73
AMOUNT PAYABLE $0.00 $2,908.31 $2,545,861.45

COMMISSIONER SILVESTRI, SECONDED BY COMMISSIONER BUTLER,
MOVED APPROVAL OF THE PATIENT/ARRESTEE CLAIMS. THE MOTION
CARRIED.

SECTION 7

Your Committee has considered the following communications received from the Employees' Injury
Compensation Committee requesting that the County Board authorize payment of expenses regarding
claims of Cook County employees injured while in the line of duty.

Your Committee, concurring in said requests, recommends that the County Comptroller and County
Treasurer be, and upon the adoption of this report, are authorized and directed to issue checks in the
amounts recommended to the claimants.

315584 THE EMPLOYEE'S INJURY COMPENSATION COMMITTEE, submitting invoice
totaling $468,626.85, for payment of medical bills for Workers' Compensation cases
incurred by employees injured on duty. Individual checks will be issued by the Comptroller
in accordance with the attached report prepared by the Department of Risk Management,
Workers' Compensation Unit. This request covers bills received and processed from
November 16 through December 1, 2011.

TOTAL FISCAL YEAR 2011 EMPLOYEES' INJURY COMPENSATION CLAIMS $8,643,656.11
APPROVED:
EMPLOYEES' INJURY COMPENSATION CLAIMS TO BE APPROVED 2012: $468,626.85

COMMISSIONER SILVESTRI, SECONDED BY COMMISSIONER BUTLER,
MOVED APPROVAL OF THE EMPLOYEES' INJURY COMPENSATION
CLAIMS. THE MOTION CARRIED.

CHAIRMAN DALEY VOTED PRESENT ON THE CLAIMS REGARDING
MERCY HOSPITAL.



FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
DECEMBER 1,2011
PAGE 29

SECTION 8

Your Committee has considered the highway bills submitted by the Superintendent of Highways for
approval and payment.

Your Committee, after considering said bills, recommends that they be, and by the adoption of this
report, approved.

COMMISSIONER SIMS, SECONDED BY COMMISSIONER MURPHY, MOVED
APPROVAL OF THE HIGHWAY BILLS. THE MOTION CARRIED.

COMMISSIONER REYES, SECONDED BY COMMISSIONER MURPHY,
MOVED TO ADJOURN. THE MOTION CARRIED AND THE MEETING WAS

ADJOURNED.

Respectfully submitted,
Committee on Finance

ot PNty

ﬁlﬁ P. Daley, Chairman

Attest:
75@L_

Miithew B. DeLeon, Secretary

APPROVED BY BOARD OF
COOK COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

DEC 0 1 2011

CcoM




